PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	Punjab State Information
Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)	
C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk,	
Pathankot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1,	
PWD B&R, Sangrur.	
First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,	

Sangrur.Appeal Case No.4937 of 2021
(Cisco Webex Proceedings)RTI application filed on: 17-07-2021PIO replied on: -First appeal filed on: 11-08-2021First Appellate Authority order: -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ankit Sehgal stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent. Respondent is absent second time without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1 PWD B&R, Sangrur, seriously, this Commission imposed a penalty of Rs. 10,000.00 under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, upon the PIO, to be deducted from his salary.

Deposit penalty amount of Rs. 10000/- in the State Treasury in the following Head of Account :-

0070- Other Administrative Services

- 60 Other Services
- 0800 Other Receipts
- 86-Fee under the RTI Act, 2005

and to report its compliance to Commission, before the next date of hearing.

4. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, on the next date of hearing dated 07.09.2022 at 11:00 am in PSIC Chandigarh.

NOTE: The PIO (By name) Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1 PWD B&R, Sangrur has to be present on next date of hearing.

Sd/-

ਾ ਸਜੂਣਾ

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

Versus **Public Information Officer** O/o Principal Secretary, PWD B&R, Punjab, Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, PWD B&R, Punjab, Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4938 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 17-07-2021 : PIO replied on : First appeal filed on : 20-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. Written Submission from respondent: A written submission from respondent dated 22.04.2022 vide diary no. 8449 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

Appeal Case No. 4938 of 2021.

Affidavit of Ashish Kumar, Public Information Officer, Public Works Department (B&R-1 Branch).

I, Ashish Kumar, Public Information Officer, Public Works Department (B&R-1 Branch), Chandigarh do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

The above noted appeal is pending in this Hon'ble Court and is fixed for 2. 28.06.2022.

That in compliance of the orders of this Court, letter dated 16.12.2021 has 3. already been issued to the appellant / complainant stating therein that the information sought by him does not relate to the Public Works Department. Copy of letter No. PWD-BR1019/23/2021-5BR1/293731 dated 16.12.2021 is enclosed.

That since the information does not relate to the Public Works 4 Department, the Department is not in position to provide the information to the complainant / appellant.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the present complaint may kindly be dismissed.

Attant bur

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No.4938 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to be present the case in person to clear the facts, on the next date of hearing dated 07.09.2022 at 11:00 am in PSIC Chandigarh.

<u>NOTE</u>: The PIO (By name) Principal Secretary, PWD B&R, Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh has to be present on next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.5026 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	01-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	16-09-2021
First appeal filed on	:	05-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> A letter dated 28.12.2022 vide diary no. 28754 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

The Para wise reply to the information desired by you as under:-

- i) The copy of administrative approval of work is attached.
- ii) Copy of technical sanction is attached.
- iii) Copy of letter of acceptance of tender is attached.
- iv) There no NS item has been approved by the higher authority as the work was closed and is to be completed on PPP mode by the Govt.
- v) As per para iv, no NS item was allotted.
- vi) The work was not completed by the agency and the same is now to be executed on PPP mode by the Govt.
- Appellant, Sh. Ankit Sehgal stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent. Respondent is absent second time without any intimation to the Commission.

Punjab Crafte Anformation

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No.5026 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1 PWD B&R, Sangrur, seriously, this Commission imposed a penalty of Rs. 10,000.00 under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, upon the PIO, to be deducted from his salary.

Deposit penalty amount of Rs. 10,000/- in the State Treasury in the following Head of Account :-

0070- Other Administrative Services

- 60 Other Services
- 0800 Other Receipts
- 86-Fee under the RTI Act, 2005

and to report its compliance to Commission, before the next date of hearing.

5. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, on the next date of hearing dated 07.09.2022 at 11:00 am in PSIC Chandigarh.

NOTE: The PIO (By name) O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Amritsar has to be present on next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Construction , Sub Divisional PWD B&R, Ajnala, Distt Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.5175 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	02-08-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	06-09-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- Appellant, Sh. Ankit Sehgal stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent. Respondent is absent second time without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1 PWD B&R, Sangrur, seriously, this Commission imposed a penalty of Rs. 10,000.00 under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, upon the PIO, to be deducted from his salary.

Deposit penalty amount of Rs. 10,000/- in the State Treasury in the following Head of Account :-

0070- Other Administrative Services

- 60 Other Services
- 0800 Other Receipts
- 86-Fee under the RTI Act, 2005

and to report its compliance to Commission, before the next date of hearing.

4. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, on the next date of hearing dated 07.09.2022 at 11:00 am in PSIC Chandigarh.

NOTE: The PIO (By name) O/o SDO, Construction , Sub Divisional PWD B&R, Ajnala,, Amritsar has to be present on next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent